

**No. 09-16703 (Consolidated with No. 10-15934)
Published Opinion Filed March 7, 2012
(Trott, Bea, Pallmeyer)**

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE PANEL OPINION CORRECTLY APPLIED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MADE NO SHOWING THAT THEY ARE UNABLE TO VINDICATE THEIR SUBSTANTIVE STATUTORY RIGHTS IN ARBITRATION	11
III. RESPONSE TO <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEFS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	8, 9, 11
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	12
<i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	15
<i>Kilgore v. Keybank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Pro Tech Indus., Inc. v. URS Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>S+L+H S.p.A v. Miller-St. Nazianz, Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1989).....	10

Securities Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly, 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989).....10
Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220 (1987)*passim*
Southland Corp. v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....6
Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc., 448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006).....10
Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer, 515 U.S. 528 (1995)9

STATE CASES

Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal., 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....3, 4, 7, 12
Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....3, 4, 7, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (“ADEA”), 29 U.S.C.
§ 623, *et seq*9, 13
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (“Title VII”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, *et seq*.....13, 14
Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq*.....*passim*
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”), 18 U.S.C.
§ 1962(c), *et seq*9, 13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)9
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 19

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, *et seq*2

REGULATIONS

Federal Trade Commission’s Holder Rule, 16 C.F.R. § 433.22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.5, 7, 9
